Lhgl.. .

2012-0385
INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 12-11-15
An ordinance approving and authorizing the
execution of Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Parish
Project No P090201-4, Replace Culverts Willowdale
and Beaupre Crossings, to balance the contract
quantities with actual quantities resulting in a
decrease of $9,976.26 and decrease contract time by
9 days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 11-12-11 adopted December 19, 2011 by the St. Charles
Parish Council awarded construction of Parish Project No P090201-4,
Replace Culverts Willowdale and Beaupre Crossings, to Gilmore and Son
Construction Corp; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract to adjust the original contract
quantities with actual quantities resulting in a decrease to the contract
amount by $9,976.26 and decrease contract time by 9 days.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Parish Project No. P090201-4,
Replace Culverts Willowdale and Beaupre Crossings, to decrease the contract amount
by $9,976.26 and decrease the contract time by 9 days is hereby approved and
accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was

as follows:

YEAS: SCHEXNAYDRE, . FAUCHEUX, WILSON, BENEDETTO, HOGAN, COCHRAN,
FLETCHER

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: TASTET, NUSS

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _19th day of November , 2012,
to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the official journal. '

1 -

CHAIRMAN: e
SECRETAR /‘;Iii?.?. o .

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: /
APPROVED: __ I/ DISAPPROVEEJ:

RDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
RECO CLERK OF GOURT OFFICE

ON_ QNovempec 21,20/
AS ENTRY NO._ 38411 Lo

IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
NO._ %01 FOLI0O 782

PARISH PRESIDENT: J[Zﬂ

ReTo/sECRETARY: Ly (] | D

AT: Z:f&&a RECD BY: _ ol

NCE

Ocd -2 1




$T. CHARLES PARISH
WILLOWDALE AND BEAUPRE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

P090201-4

CHANGE ORDER _

No. 1 (Final)

DATE OF ISSUANCE  SEPTEMBER 10, 2012 EFFECTIVE DATE
OWNER St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works and Wastewater
CONTRACTOR GILMORE AND SON CONSTRUCTION CORP
Contract: ‘ Willowdale and Beaupre Drainage Improvements
Project: P090201-4 Willowdale and Beaupre Drainage Improvements
OWNER's Contract No. P090201-4 ENGINEER's PROJECT No. 0909
ENGINEER Professional Engineering and Environmental consultants, Inc.

You are directed to make the followmg changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:
1. Delete the Following Work Items
N/A _
Total of Deleted Items = , ' $0.00
2 Add the Following Work Items:
a. Contract Item No. 14 Box Culvert Grouting at Beaupre $7,933.24
Total of Added Work Items = $7,933.24

. 3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:
a. Contract Item No 2 Steel Sheet Pile Coffer Dams

The amount added is: : $24,000.00
b. Contract Item No. 6 Water Line Relocation at Willowdale
The amount added is: $5,935.94
c. Contract Item No.12 Relocation of Infrastructure
The amount Credited is: ($47,845.44)
~ Total of Change in Work Items Quantities = ($17,909.50)
TOTAL CHANGE IN PROJECT COST (CREDIT) = ($9,976.26)

See Attachment No. 1 — Description of Changes, for more detail.

Reason for Change Order:
1. Deleted Work Items
N/A

2 Add Work Items
a. The box culverts needed to be grouted to improve their integrity after sustaining damage over time while

stored at the parish.lay down yard due to weather.
3. Revise Work Item Quantities
a. Contract Item No 2 Steel Sheet Pile Coffer Dams
" The sheet piles had to be removed and reconstructed four times due to the high tidal flow of water in the

area.

b. Contract Item No. 6 Water Line Relocation at Willowdale
The water line relocation required more pipe in order to complete the relocation

_c. Contract Item No.12 Relocation of Infrastructure

The storm drain was relocated to properly drain into the box culvert at a cost of $2,154.56. The remaining
amount of this line item is $47,845.44, is to be credited.

Attachments: N/A



ST. CHARLES PARISH .

WILLOWDALE AND BEAUPRE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

P090201-4

CHANSE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$312,000.00

Original Contract Times: - July 28,2012
Substantial Completion:  July 19, 2012
Ready for final payment: = September 2, 2012

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No. to :

$0.00

Net change from previous Chaﬁge Orders No. ___to
No.__ :

Substantial Completion: * 0

Ready for final payment: 0

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$312,000.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:  July 19,2012
Ready for final payment: September 2, 2012

Net decrease of this Change Order:

$9,976.26

Net inerease (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: -9
Ready for final payment: +0

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$302,023.74

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: July 19, 2012
Ready for final payment: August 24, 2012

RECOMMENDED: AP‘DROVED: WM/
By: %&@L By: )/J — By: ) /

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) COM%CM(Au'ﬁlorized Signature)

Date: ‘Ql?)i,/'& Date: )/)JT)}IQ Date: /:{7/\7/,450//Z

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.




